OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-01:
Please describe Sempra’s experience with hydro testing gas lines,

including but not limited to the following questions:

(a) When did Sempra begin hydro testing gas lines? 
(b) Average number of tests and test mileage per decade through

2000?

(c) Number of tests and test mileage per year for 2001-2011, inclusive?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-01:
(a) Our oldest hydrostatic test record is dated December 8, 1938.

(b) SoCalGas/SDG&E are confident that post-construction pressure testing was conducted from July, 1961 forward.  The table below shows miles of pipeline installed by decade, and should reasonably approximate the majority of post-construction pressure tests conducted during those timeframes.  

Data are not readily available for both the number of tests conducted, and for the number of tests related to minor repairs, replacements, alterations, etc.  Note:  pressure test mileage for the year 2000 has been included in Response DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-01(c) below for consistency in breakdown by decade.

	Decade
	Pressure Test (miles)

	1961-1969
	506

	1970-1979
	314

	1980-1989
	315

	1990-1999
	388

	Total
	1522


(c) The table below shows pressure test mileage conducted under TIMP plus pressure test mileage related to new installations, repairs and replacements performed by our Transmission organization.  Data are not readily available for the number of tests conducted.

Note: The table below does not include any pressure tests performed by our Distribution organization.  Values have been rounded to the nearest whole number.

	Year
	Pressure Test

	
	(miles)

	2000
	1

	2001
	20

	2002
	40

	2003
	2

	2004
	18

	2005
	158

	2006
	13

	2007
	11

	2008
	40

	2009
	29

	2010
	2

	2011
	1

	Total
	335


QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-02:

Please describe any recent innovations in hydro test technology that lead to uncertainty in Sempra’s PSEP cost estimate.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-02:

SoCalGas/SDG&E are unaware of any innovations in hydrotest technology in the past 5-10 years. SoCalGas/SDG&E has, however, been following the hydrotesting activities performed by other utilities in order to apply any lessons learned as we progress into our detailed engineering, design, and execution planning phase for each project.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-03: 
SPEC used a unit cost for Baker Tanks of $1,600 per day, but the quote provided in response to DRA data request TCR-TCAP-PSEP-3.1.e. indicates a cost of $60 per day including beams, and mod/demob costs of $720. Please show numerically how SPEC’s cost of $1,600 per day is calculated and is consistent with the subject cost

quotation.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-03: 

The quote provided accounts for the Baker tank rental fee and Mobilization/ Demobilization. The remainder of the $1,600 unit cost accounts for a vapor control system (assumed to be required), daily tank operations (vapor control technician and hookups), tank cleaning, cost for Baker tank staging area rental, Baker tank staging, and area site preparation including clearing, grading, and subsequent clean-up.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-04:

Does Sempra question the validity of DRA’s cost estimate for vacuum trucks

of $720 per day cited in DRA Exhibit 2A, page III-21?

(a) If so, please explain why.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-04:

SoCalGas/SDG&E appreciate the research that the DRA has performed in obtaining a “cost estimate from waste transportation company that operates throughout southern California at a non overtime rate of $720 per eight-hour day.”  However, in order to comment on the validity of the estimate, there must first be an understanding of the terms and scope that was communicated to the vendor. Items such as response time, quantity of trucks, haz-mat certifications and contractual requirements would need to be clearly communicated to obtain an accurate quote.  
DRA’s cost estimate for vacuum trucks does not appear to be consistent with the assumptions made by SPEC Services, Inc. (SPEC)  In SPEC’s review of historical vacuum truck rental costs for similar projects where hazardous liquids were being transported, SPEC found no evidence of daily costs as low as $720 per day. Contributing factors to costs above $720 per day would include DOT training and compliance for hazardous material transport, hazardous material handling and transport to specific approved sites, chemically cleaning of vacuum trucks after transport to disposal sites, and general demand conditions that will likely exist during PSEP execution. 

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-05:

TCR4-5. SPEC used a unit cost for Vacuum Trucks of $5,000 per day. Please show

numerically how SPEC’s cost of $5,000 per day is calculated and is consistent with the

subject cost quotation obtained by DRA.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-05:

SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have a specific numerical breakdown of the unit cost used by SPEC.  However, some of the pricing factors used to develop this estimate include, but are not limited to:

· Demand for the quantity of vacuum trucks needed for the PSEP projects and simultaneous hydrotesting effort at multiple project sites.

· DOT training and compliance for hazardous liquid transportation.

· Fuel charge accounting for 4-5 hours of driving per day for post-hydrotest water transporting.  

· Chemically cleaning vacuum trucks after transport 

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-06:

Why does Sempra use a nitrogen purge for hydro tests?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-06:

Nitrogen is used for safety purposes when purging natural gas out of the existing pipeline system. Nitrogen is used as an inert gas medium to remove the natural gas from a pipeline system without mixing air and natural gas, which can create a combustible or explosive mixture. Nitrogen is also used when purging the pipeline system of air after work is completed and prior to returning it to service.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-07:

SPEC used a unit cost for nitrogen of $.19 per SCF, but the quote provided in response to DRA data request TCR-TCAP-PSEP-3.1.a. gives a cost of $.0016 per CCF. Please show numerically how SPEC’s cost of $.19 per SCF is calculated and is

consistent with the subject cost quotation.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-07:

The Praxair quote provided in Response DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-3.1.a uses a total volume of nitrogen of 21,148 SCF at a total project cost of $3,286.99, thus giving a unit cost of $0.16 per SCF. 
It appears DRA may have mis-identified the units for the nitrogen volume as “CCF” instead of “SCF”.  The discrepancy may have taken place due to the unit convention shown in column “U/S” and identified as “CCF”; however this unit is associated with the “UNIT PRICE” column “0.8350” for nitrogen. Assuming DRA interpreted the 21,148 units of nitrogen to be CCF, they would have calculated a unit cost of $0.16 per CCF, or $0.0016 per SCF (not $0.0016 per CCF as stated above).
The calculated cost of $0.16 per SCF includes the cost of nitrogen as well as labor costs associated with the sub-contractor. The sub-contractor’s (in this case Praxair) labor includes purging technicians, truck drivers, mobilization/demobilization, etc. 

The unit cost of $0.16 per SCF provided by Praxair was increased to $0.19 per SCF for the following reasons:

· Escalation between 2007 (date of Praxair quote) to 2011; and
· Multiple purge segments within a specific hydrotest project, assumed minimum one per four miles along pipeline route, resulting in multiple subcontractor mobilizations/demobilizations and labor at each purging location (existing mainline block valves). 

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-08:

What method of water disposal did Sempra assume in its estimate?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-08:

As stated in Appendix D of the Amended PSEP Testimony under item #15: “Estimate assumes the disposal of contaminated test water through Baker Tanks with filtration and testing at an approved location.” Cost estimates assumed post-hydrotest water would be hydrocarbon contaminated and temporarily stored in Baker tanks before being transferred to vacuum trucks and transported to a hazardous waste treatment plant for filtration, cleaning, and safe disposal. Also per Appendix D of the testimony, the water hazardous waste treatment plant (disposal location) “was assumed to allow for ten round trips per day for each vacuum truck. Estimate assumes a 1-hour round trip return” for transportation of post-hydrotest water. 

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-09: 
If permit conditions can be met, is it possible to dispose of hydro test effluent via the agencies and companies listed in DRA 2A, table 7? If the answer is “no” for any of these agencies, please identify the agency and explain why.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-09:

If permit conditions can be met, it will likely be possible to dispose hydro test effluent via the agencies listed in DRA 2A, table 7. These agencies are the Regional Water Quality Control Boards (RWQCBs), municipal sanitation districts, and wastewater treatment companies.  However, whether or not the permit conditions of a particular agency or company can be met is situation specific.  Also, in the case of the Region 9 RWQCB agency, the permit cited is an Individual NPDES Permit, which normally takes 6 months to a year to obtain due public comment and RWQCB Board Approval. 
Discharge rates are also an important consideration.  Water storage is required so that the total volume of water can be discharged into tanks rapidly in order to put the pipeline back into service.  Water must then be discharged from the tanks at the discharge rates approved in the permits.  Any agency we use would need to satisfy these requirements.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-10:
Do water disposal permits include maximum contamination limits or water quality standards as permit conditions?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-10:

Yes. The permits will typically have limits called out for conventional pollutants and will reference the RWQCB Basin Plan Water Quality Objectives (standards) for general objectives and chemical constituents, including toxic chemical constituents

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-11: 
TCR4-11. Do all water disposal permits require “drinking quality” purity as permit

conditions?

(a) Which water agencies require “drinking quality” water in the effluent of hydro tests?

(b)    Does the agency identified in response to question 10a above require “drinking quality” water quality for effluent throughout its service territory?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-11:

Not all agencies require “drinking quality” purity as permit conditions. 

Discharge permits to surface waters (which generally include storm drains) require meeting the California Toxics Rule (CTR) Standards and screening levels for the CWA priority pollutants which are essentially equivalent to the drinking water standards. Discharge permits to surface waters also have limits on conventional pollutants (pH, Oil and Grease, Total Suspended Solids, Turbidity, etc) that are based on local water quality objectives other than toxicity.

a) Discharges to surface waters are regulated by the SWRCB and RWQCBs and also must be approved by the local municipality.  In addition to meeting the surface waters priority pollutant screening levels, conventional pollutant water quality objectives of the individual RWQCB Basin Plans must be met. Conventional pollutants include pH, Total Suspended Solids, Settable Solids, Oil and Grease, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, as well as others).

b) For surface water discharges, toxic constituents  must  be below the CTR rule values (similar to drinking water purity), but conventional pollutants in surface water discharges must also meet the other RWQCB Basin Plan water quality objectives, some of which apply to surface waters throughout the RWQCB jurisdiction, and others that apply only to specific water bodies within the jurisdiction.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-12:
Is it possible to remove contaminants from hydro test effluent using on-site water treatment equipment?

(a) Are there contaminants Sempra expects in hydro test effluent that cannot be removed on-site water treatment?

(b) Can residual hydrocarbon contamination be removed by on-site carbon

filtration?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-12:

Hydrotests performed on existing pipelines have a high likelihood of resulting in effluent water that will contain various metallic and hydrocarbon-based pollutants and contaminants.  For these conditions, the discharge limits for surface water permits are impossible to meet without physical and chemical wastewater treatment. Physical and chemical treatment system feasibility, design, and cost would be dependent on the constituent pollutants, their concentration, wastewater volume, volumetric rate of treatment and physical location and site characteristics.  Accordingly, the answer to this question requires a situation-specific analysis in each instance.
a) In theory, the range of expected contaminants can be removed to agency limits via on-site treatment. However, feasibility and cost is a situation-specific situation. Potential contaminants include a variety of metals to petroleum/natural gas hydrocarbons. Treatment will at least require settling, and may also involve a combination of physical and chemical treatments in series.

b) Generally, yes. However, feasibility and cost must be evaluated on a case-bycase basis. Carbon sorption is generally effective in removing the range of expected hydrocarbons. However, its ability to remove contaminants to permit limits may be affected by the number and type of contaminants that could cause plugging, sorptive site competition, pH, as well as throughput considerations. When feasible, a minimum of two carbon beds in series at a particular site would be used to address the potential variety of hydrocarbons and to prevent breakthrough.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-13:
Is residual hydrocarbon contamination a concern for water agencies?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-13:

Yes. Surface water discharge limits for Total Petroleum hydrocarbons is typically 0.1 ppm (100 parts per billion).
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-14:
 How is Mercury removed from effluent? What is the cost of this process?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-14:

Mercury can be removed from the effluent through carbon bed adsorption. In this process, the mercury would actually be adsorbed into the physical pores of the activated carbon rather than being absorbed to the surface. This process requires a relatively clean carbon bed (no sediment buildup, no hydrocarbon absorption blockage, etc.). pH adjustment and a sulfur impregnated carbon bed may be required. Mercury removal would be best accomplished in a third carbon bed in series after the first two used for hydrocarbon removal. In this process, the mercury would actually be adsorbed into the physical pores of the activated carbon. 

Added costs over hydrocarbon removal includes an additional pH adjustment tank and equipment, additional monitoring equipment and expertise, Sulfur impregnated carbon, and potential increased disposal costs. 

Cost information for this mercury removal process equipment is not available to SoCalGas and SDG&E at this time.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-15:

What type and concentration of contaminants did Sempra assume in its estimate?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-15:

All post-hydrotest water was assumed to be a hydrocarbon based contaminated (a hazardous liquid). 

The level of contamination was assumed to be higher than thresholds allowable for on-site treatment and disposal, but not so contaminated that it could not be disposed of at an approved disposal site within close proximity to each project site. Ultimately, to accurately determine the type and concentration level of contaminants, actual testing will need to be completed during project execution. Once the contaminants and concentrations are known, the type of treatment for post-hydrotest water and actual costs associated can be fully estimated. 

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-16:
Does Sempra question the validity of DRA’s cost estimate for water disposal in Table 7 of DRA 2A, assuming the effluent meets the local water quality standards?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-16:

It appears to SoCalGas and SDG&E that DRA’s assumptions for water contamination and associated requirements for water disposal are not consistent with the estimates generated by SPEC .  From research SPEC has performed, there are different pricing brackets for non-hazardous liquids vs. hazardous liquids disposal. For example, Table 7 of DRA 2A indicates DeMenno Kerdoon disposal in Compton CA has pricing of $0.35/gal ($14.70/bbl).  However, this unit price is for non-hazardous liquids.  The budgetary unit cost SPEC obtained from DeMenno Kerdoon for hazardous liquids is $0.82/gal ($34.44/bbl). SPEC’s methodology assumed all post-hydrotest water to be hydrocarbon based contaminated (a hazardous liquid). Considering this and the disposal volumes for the overall PSEP project, SPEC used a unit price of $55/bbl for water treatment and disposal. For a further explanation of this $55/bbl estimate, please see response 14-18 below.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-17: 
TCR4-17. Does Sempra question the validity of DRA’s cost estimate for carbon filtration of $13 per day and $15.50 per cartridge, per DRA Exhibit 2A, page III-22, footnote 65?

(a) If so, please explain why.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-17:

SoCalGas and SDG&E do not currently have enough information to express an opinion one way or the other regarding this particular estimate by DRA. Carbon filtration was not an included cost in the estimates prepared by SPEC.  Other than solid particulates filtration, no on-site treatment was explored as a procedural step or assumption for SPEC’s cost estimating methodology. 

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-18:

How did Sempra arrive at a specific cost of $1.31 per gallon ($55 per barrel)

for water disposal?

(a) Did Sempra provide DRA with quantitative support for this $1.31 figure in response to DRA data request TCR-TCAP-PSEP-3.1.d.?

(b) Did Sempra provide DRA with workpapers showing how water disposal

costs for some tests costs could be $1.31 per gallon?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-18:

All post-test hydrotest water was assumed to be a hydrocarbon based contaminated (a hazardous liquid).  Considering this and other factors (see response to 04-16) SPEC used a unit price of $55/bbl for post-hydrotest water treatment and disposal.  This unit cost includes all cost associated with treatment of hydrocarbon based contaminated water and was developed via budgetary pricing from water treatment vendors and from past projects of similar scope.

a) Quantitative support for the $1.31 per gallon was not provided in TCR-TCAP-PSEP-3.1.d.
b) DRA was not provided with workpapers showing the $1.31 per gallon figure.  A further breakdown of this cost into sub-components was not developed and is not available.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-19:

Has Sempra calculated the cost to reuse water from one test in the next test, compared to disposing of the water?

(a) What are the key drivers of the decision to reuse or dispose?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-19:

This analysis has not yet been performed.  As stated in Chapter 8 of our Rebuttal Testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E do believe it would be prudent to develop a water management plan to accompany the hydrotesting program, which will help to identify opportunities to re-use water for multiple hydrotests.  Such a water management plan will be developed as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities.
The decision to reuse or dispose of hydrotest water would likely be driven by the costs involved in purchasing, treating, transporting, and disposing the hydrotest water.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-20:

Does Sempra question the validity of water supply costs provided in Table 6 of DRA 2A?

(a) If so, please identify which cost(s) Sempra disputes.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-20:

DRA’s estimate of the cost of the water itself does not appear unreasonable.  However, DRA’s estimate does not appear to include several necessary elements that would contribute to overall water supply costs.  SPEC used and included several additional components that added costs to the unit pricing of water. A general breakdown of the components that contributed to the unit pricing of water is as follows, but may not be reflective of all potential cost associated with a specific hydrotest project:  

· Water cost (based on high volume premium)





· Water filling equipment and personnel






· Transportation of water to project site






· Water off-loading equipment and personnel 





· Municipality coordination/accts payable for water procurement


QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-21:

What is Sempra’s estimate of the percentage of test locations that will be in close proximity to a hydrant?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-21:

This analysis has not yet been performed.  The boundaries of a hydrotest and the proximity to water hydrants will be determined as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-22:

What is Sempra’s estimate of the percentage of test locations for which water from a previous test will be used?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-22:

This analysis has not yet been performed.  The reuse of hydrotest water at multiple test locations will be evaluated as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-23: 
How did Sempra arrive at a specific cost of $.45 per gallon ($19 per barrel) for water disposal?

(a) Did Sempra provide DRA quantitative support for this figure in response to DRA data request TCR-TCAP-PSEP-3.1.c.?

(b) Has Sempra provided workpapers showing how water supply costs for some tests costs could be $.45 per gallon?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-23:

Per Appendix D of the Amended PSEP Testimony, under item #7: “Estimate assumes on-site water supply will be available for purchase at one end of pipeline segment.”  The estimates assume water purchase is available, but that purchase would be at a premium based on volume and would require transportation, given the quantity and spread-out location of test segments.

To produce each estimate, the generalized hydrotest water unit cost of $19/bbl ($0.45/gal) was used and included several components, although not specifically detailed in the actual estimate. A general breakdown of the components that contributed to the unit pricing of water is as follows, but may not be reflective of all potential cost associated with a specific hydrotest project:  

· Water cost (based on high volume premium)





· Water filling equipment and personnel






· Transportation of water to project site






· Water off-loading equipment and personnel 





· Municipality coordination/accts payable for water procurement

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-24: 
Has Sempra provided workpapers showing how transporting water from a hydrant to the pipeline for some tests could cost $.43-.44 per gallon?

(a) If so, please identify the workpaper by page number.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-24:

SoCalGas and SDG&E have not provided workpapers showing their estimated water transportation costs.  Please note that our water supply cost estimate includes each of the components described above in responses 4-20 and 4-23, not just water and transportation.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-25:

Why doesn’t Sempra’s estimate include a cost to pre-clean pipes?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-25:

Cleaning a pipeline before hydrotesting was not included as a procedural step or assumption for SPEC’s cost estimating methodology. In the original development of a conceptual hydrotest execution plan, it was assumed that the pre-cleaning of the pipelines would only bring value if 100% of the contaminants could be removed as part of the process, and therefore was not included in the estimate.  However, based on more recent information, it appears to us that pre-cleaning may provide value in a wider range of circumstances.  Accordingly, the potential costs and benefits of pre-cleaning prior to hydrotesting will be considered as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning phase for each hydrotest project.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-26:

What is Sempra’s estimate of the percentage of hydro test mileage that will require pre-cleaning and flushing?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-26:

This analysis has not yet been performed, but as stated in responses 4-25 above, pre-cleaning will be evaluated as part of the engineering, design, and execution planning activities.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-27: 
How will Sempra determine if pre-cleaning is required? When will this decision be made?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-27:

Please see response 4-25 above.  SoCalGas and SDG&E have not yet defined hydrostatic test pre-cleaning requirements.  However, it is currently envisioned that the decision for pre-cleaning will be likely be based on a review that includes pipeline operational history to determine if there is evidence of past fouling or debris that would affect or interfere with the hydrotest operation.  Specific details, such as the source of the test medium (i.e., water), will be contemplated during the detailed planning phase of work. If any hydrostatic test results in heavy contamination, it is also envisioned that SoCalGas/SDG&E will review pipelines with similar operating histories to determine if related pipelines need to be considered for pre-cleaning.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-28: 
What type of contaminants has Sempra found cleaning lines prior to ILI perform as part of TIMP?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-28: 
The following items have been detected during in-line inspection:

· Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH), as C6 through C44 carbon chains including Benzene (C6H6.), Toluene (CH3), Ethylbenzene (C6H5CH2CH3),  and Xylenes (BTEX)
· Oil & Grease
· Metals
· Aluminum

· Barium

· Copper

· Iron

· Manganese

· Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-29: 
Has Sempra found Mercury in its pipelines during TIMP?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-29:

Mercury has been detected during one hydrotest project, but the levels were within acceptable waste water thresholds.
QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-30:

Has Sempra performed any quantitative analysis on hydro test costs during the one year time period between D.11-06-017 and Sempra’s Rebuttal testimony?
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-30:

The hydrotest cost estimates in the PSEP filing have not to this point been updated.  As we progress further in the engineering, design, and execution planning, our estimated hydrotest costs will be analyzed and defined in more detail.

QUESTION  DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-31:

TCR4-31. In Chapter 9, p. 7, lines 18-19, Sempra states that “It has been PG&E’s

recent experience in their PSEP work that pre-test cleaning has contributed significantly to project costs and is a major reason that the actual costs incurred thus far have been well in excess of the estimated values found in their filing.”

(a) Please describe Sempra’s understanding of the reasons that PG&E says its actual costs have been well in excess of the estimated values found in their filing.
RESPONSE DRA-TCR-TCAP-PSEP-04-31:

SoCalGas and SDG&E cannot speak for PG&E and do not wish to try.  Our understanding with respect to these increased costs is generally based upon information PG&E has provided in R.11-02-019, including the following statements:

· “PG&E believes that it can drive down costs with more engineering and planning time than was available in 2011, and through competitive bidding for the hydrotest construction.  However, PG&E does not believe that the costs to hydrostatically test in 2012 will be lower than the costs estimated in PG&E’s PSEP filing.  PG&E currently forecasts that hydrostatically testing pipe in 2012 will cost approximately $1.1 million per mile, which is higher than PG&E originally forecasted in the PSEP.” (PG&E Rebuttal testimony, page 4-2.)
· “PG&E found in 2011 that water management on each test was very costly, including cleaning the pipe, locating water supplies, trucking water, and renting water storage tanks (also called baker tanks).  These costs are much higher than anticipated by either PG&E’s PSEP cost estimate, or DRA witness Delfino” (PG&E Rebuttal testimony page 4-6.)
· “PG&E did not anticipate the number of cleaning runs that would be required for many of the 2011 hydrotests” (PG&E Opening Brief, page 28.)

· “While PG&E assumed that it would have to conduct one or two pipeline cleaning runs prior to a hydrotest, PG&E was required to run dozens of additional cleaning runs to address new clean water standards or the presence of mercury in certain pipelines.  This required PG&E to store, transport, filter and dispose of significantly more water than was contemplated and was the major driver in a $110 million cost overrun in the hydrotesting program.” (PG&E reply Brief, pages 43-44.)
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